
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 
Date: Monday, 24 July 2023 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 
 

Access to the Council Antechamber 
 

Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. 

There is no public access from any other entrance of the Extension. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 
Councillors - Connolly, Hilal and T Judge 
 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

 

Agenda 
  
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

 
2.   Appeals 

To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

 
3.   Interests 

To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

 
4.   Temporary Event Notice - Empire House, 2 Empire Street M3 

1JA 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

5 - 36 

 
5.   Application for a New Premises Licence - Caribbean 

Carnival, Alexandra Park, Alexandra Road South, Manchester
  
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

37 - 104 

 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

 

Information about the Committee  
The Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel fulfills the functions of the Licensing 
Authority in relation to the licensing of premises. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 Ian Smith 
 Tel: 0161 234 3043 
 Email: ian.hinton-smith@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Friday, 14 July 2023 by the Governance and Scrutiny 
Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 2, Town Hall Extension (Library Walk 
Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA 



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing Subcommittee Hearing Panel – 24 July 2023 
 
Subject: Empire House Manchester, 2 Empire Street, Manchester, M3 1JA - ref: 

LTN287866 
 
Report of: Director of Planning, Building Control & Licensing   
 
 
Summary 
[...]


 
The Licensing and Out of Hours Team (LOOH) have assessed the likely 
impact of the granting of this application taking into account a number of 
factors, including the nature of the area in which the premises is located, the 
hours applied for and any potential risks that the granting application could 
undermine the licensing objectives. 
 
The TEN has applied for regulated entertainment and late night refreshment 
from 23:00 until 03:00 on the 26/27 August 2023 for 300 people. The event is 
described by the applicant as “Sierra Leonean music Jamboree, showcasing 
the culture, talent and food from Sierra Leone. Bringing the community 
together.”  
 
There have recently been issues outside at dispersal following an approved 
temporary event notice at the premises. The applicant has not indicated any 
measures for security. 
 
The LOOH team are concerned with the number of potential customers and 
timings requested. There is an increased likelihood of issues in the early 
hours and undermining the licensing objectives, namely public nuisance, 
public safety and crime and disorder. 
 
As the applicant has not offered any conditions or showed any evidence of 
how they will manage the event and uphold the licensing objectives the 
recommendation of LOOH is to refuse the Temporary Event Notice. 
 

Recommendation: Refusal 

 

Page 31

Item 4Appendix 4,



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 33

Item 4Appendix 5,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Manchester City Council 

Report for Resolution 
 
Report to: Licensing Subcommittee Hearing Panel – 24 July 2023 
 
Subject: Caribbean Carnival, Alexandra Park, Alexandra Road South, 

Manchester - App ref: Premises Licence (new) 288695 
 
Report of: Director of Planning, Building Control & Licensing   
 
 
Summary 
 
Application for the grant of a premises licence made under the Licensing Ac
[...]


Not applicable  

 

Page 103

Item 5Appendix 6,



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Temporary Event Notice - Empire House, 2 Empire Street M3 1JA
	Appendix 1 - Location
	Appendix 2 - TEN - PUBLISH
	Appendix 2 - TEN - UNREDACTED
	Appendix 3 - Reps - PUBLISH
	Appendix 3 - Reps - UNREDACTED

	5 Application for a New Premises Licence - Caribbean Carnival, Alexandra Park, Alexandra Road South, Manchester
	Appendix 1 - Location
	Appendix 2 - Application Form - DO NOT SHARE
	Appendix 2 - Application Form - SHARE
	Appendix 3 - Rep - DO NOT SHARE
	Appendix 3 - Rep - SHARE
	Appendix 4 - Schedule of Conditions






Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  24 July 2023 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 24 July 2023 
 
Present: Councillor Connolly - in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Hilal and Judge 
 
LACHP/23/61. Application for a New Premises Licence - Caribbean Carnival, 

Alexandra Park, Alexandra Road South, Manchester   
 
The applicant and one remaining objector attended the hearing and, on hearing the 
applicant’s statement confirming that the Caribbean Carnival was to cease at 20:00, 
the objector withdraw her representation. As this was the only remaining objection, 
the hearing was concluded and the application was granted as applied for. 
 
LACHP/23/62. Urgent Business - Temporary Event Notice - Dr Miao, 47-49 

Bloom Street, Manchester, M1 3LY  
 
The Hearing Panel considered a report from the Director of Planning, Building 
Control and Licensing concerning the above application.  The written papers and oral 
representations of the parties who attended were also considered, as well as the 
relevant legislation. 
  
The applicant had given late notice that they were unable to attend the hearing due 
to being abroad. No return date had been provided by the applicant. The Hearing 
Panel considered that it was not possible to confirm a future hearing date and made 
the decision to hold the hearing in the applicant’s absence. 
  
GMP addressed the Hearing Panel and stated that the Temporary Event Notice was 
for an outside bar area during the Pride celebrations over 26, 27 and 28 August, from 
midday to 20:00. GMP stated that the first application had very little details on and on 
receiving the second version, noted that security, queues and the position of the 
outside bar area were still not addressed. GMP felt that the application was not 
robust enough to prove how the premises would uphold the licensing conditions and 
asked that the application be refused. 
  
The Chair of the Hearing Panel confirmed that the Panel had seen all the information 
provided on the application. 
  
In their deliberations, the Hearing Panel considered that GMP had expressed 
concerns that the TEN application was deemed unable to uphold the licensing 
objectives and having seen the application themselves, concurred with GMP on the 
matter and felt that the application should be refused. 
  
Decision 
  
The serve a counter-notice to the application. 
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  24 July 2023 

LACHP/23/63. Urgent Business - Temporary Event Notice - Fairway Inn, 
Broadway, Manchester, M40 3NL  

 
The panel noted that the application had been withdrawn. 
 
LACHP/23/64. Temporary Event Notice - Empire House, 2 Empire Street M3 

1JA  
 
The panel noted that the application had been withdrawn. 
 
 
 


